
Bell Family Geneaology

by

Patrick A. Fitzhugh, Author / Historian
Nashville, Tennessee

Copyright (c) 2002, All rights reserved



1

Table of Contents

 Preface...................................................................................................................................................................2
 Narrative Report of William Bell and Descendants...............................................................................................3
 Descendancy Tree ...............................................................................................................................................17
 Kinship Report of John Bell ................................................................................................................................21
 Timeline...............................................................................................................................................................26
 Index....................................................................................................................................................................56



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

2

Preface

The information contained herein was obtained from public records, church records, family
stories, family Bibles, census records, military records, political records, personal interviews, and
numerous other sources, spanning five different states and 24 years.

First and foremost, the reader should understand that geneaology is not an exact science.  For
every "fact" that one researcher uncovers, another researcher will uncover a contradiction.  So,
with that having been said, I ask that you please not write me to "dispute" anything you find here.
I'm sure we could go back and forth to eternity arguing over various pieces of information;
however, these are only "my" findings; i.e., you have your findings, I have mine.  If you would
like to have something added to any of the records marked "abt" or "unknown," please feel free to
let me know and I will be happy to consider it.

Research is ongoing.  A multitude of information is being prepared for inclusion in future updates
to the report you are now reading.  The best way to keep track of updates is to visit this web page
and take note of the "Information Last Updated" date.  As for keeping a cumulative log of updates,
I know it would make things easier; however, by the time I've pulled information together,
validated it, organized it, and uploaded it to this site, there is no time left.

Facts, or purported facts, are not protected by United States copyright laws.  However, the reports
themselves are protected and may not be used in any form or manner whatsoever without the
express written permission of the researcher/publisher, Pat Fitzhugh.  It is okay to say or write, for
example, that Elizabeth Bell was born in 1806; however, if you plan to "lift" the statement from
this report, then you will need to seek permission.

This report, or any part(s) thereof, may not be distributed anywhere other than where the
researcher/publisher consents to.  If certain information (a fact itself, but not the physical encoding)
contained in this report is used in the formulation of a separate report, book, lecture, etc., it is
requested that the author, director, lecturer, producer, etc. give proper credit as to the source.  At a
minimum, the names "Pat Fitzhugh" and "www.bellwitch.org" should be mentioned.

All information contained herein is believed to be accurate to the best of my knowledge, but is not
warranted.

Pat Fitzhugh, Author / Historian
Nashville, Tennessee
October, 2002



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

3

Descendants of William Bell

Generation No. 1

1.  WILLIAM1 BELL was born Abt. 1700 in Isle of Wight, VA, and died May 1754 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He
married ANN JONES 1721 in Isle of Wight, VA, daughter of RICHARD JONES and UNKNOWN.  She was born Abt.
1705 in Isle of Wight, VA, and died 1750 in Edgecombe County, NC.

More About WILLIAM BELL:
Land: April 28, 1733, Purch. 100-acre tract on south side of Roanoke River from John Nairne
Will: December 01, 1752, Written

More About WILLIAM BELL and ANN JONES:
Marriage: 1721, Isle of Wight, VA
Source: Isle of Wight County VA, Great Book 2, page 84

Children of WILLIAM BELL and ANN JONES are:
2. i. JOHN2 BELL, b. 1750, Edgecombe County, NC; d. December 20, 1820, Robertson County, TN.

ii. ANN BELL, b. Unknown.
3. iii. ARTHUR BELL, b. Unknown; d. 1775, Halifax County, NC.
4. iv. JOSHUA JOSEPH BELL, b. Unknown, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1793, Edgecombe County, NC.

v. MARY PYRENT BELL, b. Unknown.

Generation No. 2

2.  JOHN2 BELL (WILLIAM1) was born 1750 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died December 20, 1820 in Robertson
County, TN.  He married LUCY WILLIAMS 1782 in Edgecombe County, NC, daughter of JOHN WILLIAMS and
MOURNING ???.  She was born 1768 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died January 1837 in Robertson County, TN.

More About JOHN BELL:
Burial: 1820, Bell Private Cemetery, Robertson County, TN
Emigration: Bet. 1803 - 1804, Moved from Edgecombe County, NC to the Red River Settlement of Robertson
County, TN
Excommunicated: January 13, 1818, Red River Baptist Church; charged with "covetuousness" and "contempt."
Land: September 01, 1773, 323-acre tract on south side of Kehukee Swamp from William Barnes
Occupation: Farmer
Probate: February 12, 1821, John Bell, Jr. appointed Administrator of John Bell, Sr.'s estate
Religion: Bet. 1805 - 1820, Red River Baptist, Robertson County, TN

More About LUCY WILLIAMS:
Burial: Bell Private Cemetery, Robertson County, TN
Education: Could not read or write

More About JOHN BELL and LUCY WILLIAMS:
Marriage: 1782, Edgecombe County, NC

Children of JOHN BELL and LUCY WILLIAMS are:
5. i. JESSE EGBERT3 BELL, b. 1790, Halifax County, NC; d. October 28, 1843, Christian County, KY.

ii. BENJAMIN BELL, b. Bef. 1792, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Aft. 1792, Edgecombe County, NC.
iii. DREWRY BELL, b. Bef. 1792, Halifax County, NC; d. January 01, 1865, Robertson County, TN.

Notes for DREWRY BELL:
Never married.  Left a good portion of his land to his slaves.  I was his slaves who built the first "Bell's
Chapel" church.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

4

More About DREWRY BELL:
Military service: War of 1812
Occupation: Farmer
Religion: Baptist
Will: Left his sister, Elizabeth, five times the money of his other siblings.

6. iv. JOHN BELL, JR., b. Bef. 1792, Halifax County, NC; d. April 08, 1862, Robertson County, TN.
7. v. ESTHER BELL, b. May 17, 1800, Halifax County, NC; d. March 26, 1859, Panola County, MS.

vi. ZADOCK BELL, b. 1803, Halifax County, NC; d. July 05, 1826, Montgomery, AL; m. KATHERINE
LAWRENCE, July 26, 1821, Rutherford County, TN; b. Abt. 1805; d. 1826, Montgomery, AL.

More About ZADOCK BELL:
Cause of Death: Yellow Fever
Emigration: 1825, Emigrated to the Mobile, AL area, then set up law practice in Tallahassee, FL
Occupation: Attorney

More About ZADOCK BELL and KATHERINE LAWRENCE:
Marriage: July 26, 1821, Rutherford County, TN

8. vii. ELIZABETH BELL, b. January 1806, Robertson County, TN; d. July 11, 1888, Yalobusha County, MS.
9. viii. RICHARD WILLIAMS BELL, b. January 06, 1811, Robertson County TN; d. October 24, 1857, Robertson

County TN.
10. ix. JOEL EGBERT BELL, b. August 15, 1813, Robertson County TN; d. January 25, 1890, Robertson County TN.

3.  ARTHUR2 BELL (WILLIAM1) was born Unknown, and died 1775 in Halifax County, NC.  He married SARAH ???
Bef. 1775 in Halifax County, NC.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About ARTHUR BELL:
Land: May 1754, Receives 393-acre plantation from his father, via last will and testament
Namesake: His Grandfather, Arthur Matthew Bell

More About ARTHUR BELL and SARAH ???:
Marriage: Bef. 1775, Halifax County, NC

Children of ARTHUR BELL and SARAH ??? are:
11. i. BENJAMIN3 BELL, b. Unknown; d. 1775, Halifax County, NC.

ii. ANN BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. PETER KNIGHT, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About PETER KNIGHT and ANN BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

iii. LUCY BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
iv. ELISHA BELL, b. Unknown; d. 1792, Halifax County, NC.
v. SHADRACH BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

vi. JOSHUA BELL, b. Unknown; d. 1784.

4.  JOSHUA JOSEPH2 BELL (WILLIAM1) was born Unknown in Edgecombe County, NC, and died 1793 in
Edgecombe County, NC.  He married PHEREBY NORFLEET 1745 in Edgecombe County, NC, daughter of
THOMAS NORFLEET and RUTH BLUNT.  She was born Abt. 1728 in Nansemond County, VA, and died Abt. 1798
in Edgecombe County, NC.

More About JOSHUA BELL and PHEREBY NORFLEET:
Marriage: 1745, Edgecombe County, NC

Children of JOSHUA BELL and PHEREBY NORFLEET are:
i. ABSILLA3 BELL, b. 1746; m. ??? LAWRENCE, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About ??? LAWRENCE and ABSILLA BELL:



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

5

Marriage: Unknown

ii. PHEREBY BELL, b. Abt. 1748; d. Unknown; m. ??? DREW, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About ??? DREW and PHEREBY BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

iii. FREDERICK BELL, b. 1750, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1803, Edgecombe County, NC; m. SARAH ???,
Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About FREDERICK BELL and SARAH ???:
Marriage: Unknown

12. iv. WHITMAL BELL, b. Abt. 1752, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1824, Edgecombe County, NC.
v. JOSEPH BELL, b. Abt. 1753, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.

vi. JOSHUA BELL, b. Abt. 1755, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
vii. THOMAS BELL, b. 1757, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.

viii. REASON WRIGHT BELL, b. 1759, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
ix. ARTHUR BELL, b. 1760, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
x. BENJAMIN BELL, b. 1761, Edgecombe County, NC; d. February 09, 1843, Edgecombe County, NC; m.

ELIZABETH LEDBETTER, February 28, 1788, Edgecombe County, NC; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About BENJAMIN BELL and ELIZABETH LEDBETTER:
Marriage: February 28, 1788, Edgecombe County, NC

13. xi. WILLIAM BELL, b. 1762, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Abt. 1800, Edgecombe County, NC.
14. xii. BYTHEL BELL, b. Abt. 1765, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Abt. 1802, Edgecombe County, NC.

Generation No. 3

5.  JESSE EGBERT3 BELL (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born 1790 in Halifax County, NC, and died October 28, 1843 in
Christian County, KY.  He married MARTHA LEE GUNN September 1817 in Robertson County, TN, daughter of
THOMAS GUNN and MARTHA MILES.  She was born Abt. 1800 in VA, and died January 26, 1881 in Panola
County, MS.

More About JESSE EGBERT BELL:
Emigration: Bet. 1835 - 1836, Moved from Robertson County, TN to Panola County, MS
Military service: War of 1812; Battles of Horseshoe Bend and New Orleans
Occupation: Farmer / School Teacher

More About MARTHA LEE GUNN:
Burial: Long Creek Cemetery, Panola County, MS
Nickname: Pots
Religion: Methodist

More About JESSE BELL and MARTHA GUNN:
Death of one spouse: October 25, 1843, Christian County, KY
Marriage: September 1817, Robertson County, TN

Children of JESSE BELL and MARTHA GUNN are:
15. i. JOHN THOMAS4 BELL, b. 1818, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.

ii. SARAH ELIZABETH BELL, b. September 27, 1820, Robertson County, TN; d. January 02, 1881, Yalobusha
County, MS; m. JESSE BELL PORTER, June 19, 1842, Panola County, MS; b. May 21, 1820, Robertson
County, TN; d. June 1906, Charleston, MS.

Notes for JESSE BELL PORTER:
Jesse Bell Porter and Sarah Elizabeth Bell were first-cousins.  Jesse Bell Porter was the son of Alex and
Esther Bell Porter, and Sarah Elizabet Bell was the daughter of Jesse Egbert Bell, Esther Bell Porter's brother.

More About JESSE BELL PORTER:



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

6

Occupation: Farmer

More About JESSE PORTER and SARAH BELL:
Marriage: June 19, 1842, Panola County, MS

iii. HULDAH ANN BELL, b. 1822, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown; m. JAMES FINCH, Unknown; b.
Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About JAMES FINCH and HULDAH BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

iv. JAMES MILES DREW BELL, b. June 16, 1824, Robertson County, TN; d. April 23, 1904, Panola County, MS;
m. LUCY MATILDA MCCRACKEN, October 09, 1856, Coffeeville, Yalobusha County, MS; b. Unknown; d.
Unknown, Panola County, MS.

More About JAMES MILES DREW BELL:
Burial: Long Creek Cemetery, Panola County, MS
Military service: Bet. February 24, 1862 - May 04, 1865, Private; Company A, 14th Battalion of the
Mississippi Artillery; Confederate Army
Occupation: Farmer / Railroad Investor

More About LUCY MATILDA MCCRACKEN:
Burial: Long Creek Cemetery, Panola County, MS

More About JAMES BELL and LUCY MCCRACKEN:
Marriage: October 09, 1856, Coffeeville, Yalobusha County, MS

v. ALLEN GUNN BELL, b. September 26, 1826, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown; m. FRANCES PHEOBE
WOOD, August 31, 1852, Yalobusha County, MS; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About ALLEN GUNN BELL:
Burial: Unknown

More About ALLEN BELL and FRANCES WOOD:
Marriage: August 31, 1852, Yalobusha County, MS

vi. ZADOC YELVINGTON XERES BELL, b. November 29, 1827, Robertson County, TN; d. January 13, 1896,
Yalobusha County, MS; m. (1) ELIZA JANE POWELL, November 11, 1851, Panola County, MS; b. December
17, 1831, Robertson County, TN; d. 1890, Yalobusha County, MS; m. (2) ELIZA JANE POWELL, November
11, 1851, Panola County, MS; b. December 17, 1831, Robertson County, TN; d. Abt. 1890, Yalobusha
County, MS.

More About ZADOC YELVINGTON XERES BELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS
Occupation: Farmer

Notes for ELIZA JANE POWELL:
Eliza Jane Powell and ZYX Bell were first cousins.  Eliza was the daughter of Elizabeth "Betsy" Bell, and
ZYX was the son of Jesse Bell, who was Elizabeth Bell's brother.

More About ELIZA JANE POWELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS

More About ZADOC BELL and ELIZA POWELL:
Marriage: November 11, 1851, Panola County, MS

More About ELIZA JANE POWELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS

More About ZADOC BELL and ELIZA POWELL:
Marriage: November 11, 1851, Panola County, MS

vii. RICHARD GUY WILLIAMS BELL, b. December 25, 1831, Robertson County, TN; d. July 06, 1897, Panola
County, MS; m. (1) E. A. SCOTT, October 02, 1866; b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. (2) ELIZABETH GUNN,



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

7

Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About RICHARD BELL and E. SCOTT:
Marriage: October 02, 1866

More About RICHARD BELL and ELIZABETH GUNN:
Marriage: Unknown

viii. GEORGE SAMANDEL BELL, b. 1835, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown, Yalobusha County, MS; m.
RACHEL PRITCHARD, September 29, 1857, Yalobusha County, MS; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About GEORGE BELL and RACHEL PRITCHARD:
Marriage: September 29, 1857, Yalobusha County, MS

ix. MARTHA FRANCES BELL, b. December 26, 1838, Panola County, MS; d. July 20, 1904; m. DANIEL
WEBSTER GUNN, Abt. 1860; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About DANIEL GUNN and MARTHA BELL:
Marriage: Abt. 1860

6.  JOHN3 BELL, JR. (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Bef. 1792 in Halifax County, NC, and died April 08, 1862 in
Robertson County, TN.  He married ELIZABETH GUNN November 25, 1828 in Robertson County, TN, daughter of
THOMAS GUNN and MARTHA MILES.  She was born November 23, 1806 in Caswell County, NC, and died March
06, 1856 in Robertson County, TN.

More About JOHN BELL, JR.:
Burial: 1862, Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson County, TN
Elected: County Magistrate
Military service: War of 1812
Occupation: Farmer

More About ELIZABETH GUNN:
Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson County, TN
Religion: Methodist

More About JOHN BELL and ELIZABETH GUNN:
Death of one spouse: 1844, Robertson County, TN
Marriage: November 25, 1828, Robertson County, TN

Children of JOHN BELL and ELIZABETH GUNN are:
i. SARAH WILLIAMS4 BELL, b. September 27, 1829, Robertson County TN; d. Unknown; m. G. W. BAILEY,

1850; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About G. BAILEY and SARAH BELL:
Marriage: 1850

16. ii. JOEL THOMAS BELL, b. April 13, 1831, Robertson County, TN; d. March 30, 1910, Robertson County, TN.
iii. ZADOK BELL, b. April 27, 1833, Robertson County, TN; d. January 18, 1837, Robertson County, TN.

More About ZADOK BELL:
Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson County, TN

iv. MARTHA MILES BELL, b. August 25, 1835, Robertson County TN; d. Unknown; m. JOSHUA TURNER,
Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About JOSHUA TURNER and MARTHA BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

v. MARY ALLEN BELL, b. February 11, 1838, Robertson County, TN; d. February 11, 1838, Robertson County,
TN.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

8

More About MARY ALLEN BELL:
Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson County, TN

vi. JOHN BELL III, b. March 21, 1841, Robertson County, TN.

Notes for JOHN BELL III:
Spent many years in an insane asylum.

7.  ESTHER3 BELL (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born May 17, 1800 in Halifax County, NC, and died March 26, 1859 in
Panola County, MS.  She married ALEXANDER BENNETT PORTER July 24, 1817 in Robertson County, TN.  He
was born January 17, 1791 in Caswell County, NC, and died June 24, 1846 in Panola County, MS.

More About ESTHER BELL:
Burial: Union Baptist Cemetery, Oakland, MS
Religion: Baptist

Notes for ALEXANDER BENNETT PORTER:
Lived on Sturgeon Creek while in Robertson County, TN

More About ALEXANDER BENNETT PORTER:
Burial: Union Baptist Cemetery, Oakland, MS
Emigration: Bet. 1835 - 1836, Robertson County, TN to Panola County, MS
Occupation: Farmer/Carpenter
Religion: Baptist

Marriage Notes for ESTHER BELL and ALEXANDER PORTER:
Esther was the oldest daughter of John Bell, and the first to marry.

More About ALEXANDER PORTER and ESTHER BELL:
Death of one spouse: 1846, Panola County, MS
Marriage: July 24, 1817, Robertson County, TN

Children of ESTHER BELL and ALEXANDER PORTER are:
i. WILLIAM BENTON4 PORTER, b. May 01, 1818, Robertson County, TN; d. 1868, Searcy, AR; m. FANNIE

DUNNAWAY, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About WILLIAM PORTER and FANNIE DUNNAWAY:
Marriage: Unknown

ii. JESSE BELL PORTER, b. May 21, 1820, Robertson County, TN; d. June 1906, Charleston, MS; m. (1) SARAH
ELIZABETH BELL, June 19, 1842, Panola County, MS; b. September 27, 1820, Robertson County, TN; d.
January 02, 1881, Yalobusha County, MS; m. (2) SARAH ELIZABETH BELL, June 19, 1842, Panola County,
MS; b. September 27, 1820, Robertson County, TN; d. January 02, 1881, Yalobusha County, MS; m. (3)
SALLIE ARMSTRONG, June 19, 1890, Charleston, MS; b. Unknown; d. August 29, 1905, Charleston, MS.

Notes for JESSE BELL PORTER:
Jesse Bell Porter and Sarah Elizabeth Bell were first-cousins.  Jesse Bell Porter was the son of Alex and
Esther Bell Porter, and Sarah Elizabet Bell was the daughter of Jesse Egbert Bell, Esther Bell Porter's brother.

More About JESSE BELL PORTER:
Occupation: Farmer

More About JESSE PORTER and SARAH BELL:
Death of one spouse: January 04, 1881, Yalobusha County, MS
Marriage: June 19, 1842, Panola County, MS

More About JESSE PORTER and SARAH BELL:
Marriage: June 19, 1842, Panola County, MS



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

9

More About JESSE PORTER and SALLIE ARMSTRONG:
Death of one spouse: August 29, 1905, Charleston, MS
Marriage: June 19, 1890, Charleston, MS

iii. EPPY NEDIOUS GUION PORTER, b. September 23, 1821, Robertson County, TN; d. October 26, 1867,
Robertson County, TN; m. (1) DICY BURRELL; d. October 1856, Robertson County, TN; m. (2) ??; m. (3) ??.

iv. MARTHA ANN PORTER, b. June 07, 1824, Robertson County, TN; d. March 26, 1839, Yalobusha County,
MS.

v. JOHN ALEXANDER PORTER, b. August 28, 1826, Robertson County, TN; d. August 28, 1826, Robertson
County, TN.

vi. LUCY ELIZABETH PORTER, b. July 20, 1828, Robertson County, TN; d. June 17, 1878, Robertson County,
TN; m. W.E. FARMER, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About W.E. FARMER and LUCY PORTER:
Marriage: Unknown

vii. RICHARD BENNETT PORTER, b. May 17, 1830, Robertson County, TN; d. May 17, 1830, Robertson County,
TN.

viii. MARY JANE PORTER, b. May 14, 1832, Robertson County, TN; d. May 14, 1832, Robertson County, TN.
ix. DEWITT C. PORTER, b. November 11, 1834, Robertson County, TN; d. November 11, 1834, Robertson

County, TN.
x. HENRY ATKINSON PORTER, b. January 01, 1837, Panola County, MS; d. January 01, 1837, Panola County,

MS.
xi. JOEL THEOPHILUS PORTER, b. July 26, 1839, Panola County, MS; d. September 03, 1856, Panola County,

MS.
xii. SARAH PORTER, b. October 29, 1842, Panola County, MS; d. March 24, 1871, Georgetown, TX; m.

MARTIN MCGEE, August 02, 1857, Panola County, MS; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About MARTIN MCGEE and SARAH PORTER:
Marriage: August 02, 1857, Panola County, MS

8.  ELIZABETH3 BELL (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born January 1806 in Robertson County, TN, and died July 11, 1888
in Yalobusha County, MS.  She married RICHARD ROWELL PTOLOMY POWELL March 21, 1824 in Robertson
County, TN, son of RICHARD POWELL and PARTHENIA ???.  He was born December 08, 1795 in Halifax County,
NC, and died January 13, 1848 in Robertson County, TN.

More About ELIZABETH BELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS
Cause of Death: Complications from diabetes and obesity
Emigration: 1875, Moved from Robertson County, TN to Yalobusha County, MS so her daughter, Eliza Jane,
could take care of her.
Nickname: Betsy
Residence: Aft. 1875, Lived with daughter and son-in-law, ZYX and Eliza Jane (Powell) Bell in Yalobusha
County, MS

More About RICHARD ROWELL PTOLOMY POWELL:
Burial: Unmarked grave near Cedar Hill, TN
Cause of Death: Complications from stroke(s)
Degree: Bef. 1820, Doctorate (referred to as Dr. Powell)
Diary: Bet. 1810 - 1822, "Ciphering Book" may be found at Tennessee State Library and Archives, Nashville
Education: Mathematics
Elected: Bet. 1830 - 1833, Sheriff, Robertson County, TN
Emigration: 1815, Moved from Halifax County, NC to Nashville, TN
Medical Information: Suffered first massive stroke in 1837; health went downhill for the next 11 years.
Military service: Captain, Tennessee State Militia
Occupation: Census Enumerator

More About RICHARD POWELL and ELIZABETH BELL:
Death of one spouse: January 13, 1848, Robertson County, TN



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

10

Marriage: March 21, 1824, Robertson County, TN

Children of ELIZABETH BELL and RICHARD POWELL are:
i. SUSAN AMANDA4 POWELL, b. August 09, 1825, Robertson County TN; d. September 26, 1829, Robertson

County TN.
ii. EMILY CAROLINE POWELL, b. October 31, 1827, Robertson County, TN; d. July 21, 1839, Robertson

County, TN.
17. iii. PERMELIA ADELINE POWELL, b. October 23, 1829, Robertson County TN; d. October 06, 1894, ?.

iv. ELIZA JANE POWELL, b. December 17, 1831, Robertson County, TN; d. 1890, Yalobusha County, MS; m.
ZADOC YELVINGTON XERES BELL, November 11, 1851, Panola County, MS; b. November 29, 1827,
Robertson County, TN; d. January 13, 1896, Yalobusha County, MS.

Notes for ELIZA JANE POWELL:
Eliza Jane Powell and ZYX Bell were first cousins.  Eliza was the daughter of Elizabeth "Betsy" Bell, and
ZYX was the son of Jesse Bell, who was Elizabeth Bell's brother.

More About ELIZA JANE POWELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS

More About ZADOC YELVINGTON XERES BELL:
Burial: Long Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS
Occupation: Farmer

More About ZADOC BELL and ELIZA POWELL:
Marriage: November 11, 1851, Panola County, MS

v. DEWITT WILLIAMS POWELL, b. October 28, 1834, Robertson County, TN; d. 1873, Robertson County, TN;
m. ALTHEA IONA SCOTT, 1857, Robertson County, TN; b. April 09, 1838; d. August 1909, Robertson
County, TN.

More About DEWITT POWELL and ALTHEA SCOTT:
Death of one spouse: August 1909
Marriage: 1857, Robertson County, TN

vi. VIRGINIA REYNOLDS POWELL, b. November 07, 1836, Robertson County, TN; d. November 07, 1836,
Robertson County, TN.

vii. TENNESSEE BELL POWELL, b. March 25, 1839, Robertson County, TN; d. March 25, 1839, Robertson
County, TN.

viii. LEFTRICK REYNOLDS POWELL, b. May 25, 1841, Robertson County TN; d. November 30, 1864,
Williamson County TN.

Notes for LEFTRICK REYNOLDS POWELL:
Killed in the Civil War battle of Franklin, TN.

More About LEFTRICK REYNOLDS POWELL:
Burial: Robertson County, TN
Military service: Private, Company F, Eleventh Tennessee Regiment of the Confederate Army

9.  RICHARD WILLIAMS3 BELL (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born January 06, 1811 in Robertson County TN, and died
October 24, 1857 in Robertson County TN.  He married (1) SALLIE GUNN Unknown in Robertson County, TN.
She was born 1809 in VA, and died Unknown in Robertson County, TN.  He married (2) SUSAN GUNN Unknown
in Robertson County, TN.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown in Robertson County, TN.  He married (3)
ELIZABETH ORNDORF Unknown in Robertson County, TN.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown in
Robertson County, TN.

More About RICHARD WILLIAMS BELL:
Burial: Bell Private Cemetery, Robertson County, TN
Diary: 1846, "Our Family Trouble"
Occupation: Farmer

More About RICHARD BELL and SALLIE GUNN:



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

11

Marriage: Unknown, Robertson County, TN

More About RICHARD BELL and SUSAN GUNN:
Marriage: Unknown, Robertson County, TN

More About RICHARD BELL and ELIZABETH ORNDORF:
Marriage: Unknown, Robertson County, TN

Child of RICHARD BELL and SALLIE GUNN is:
i. JAMES ALLEN4 BELL, b. Unknown, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown, Robertson County, TN; m.

EUGENIA CHAMBERS, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

Notes for JAMES ALLEN BELL:
Fought in Confederate Army.  Was a Representative in the Tennessee State Legislature.

More About JAMES ALLEN BELL:
Elected: 1872, President, Robertson County Agricultural and Mechanics Association
Military service: May 04, 1862, Discharged from Confederate Army at Cumberland Gap due to illness
Occupation: 1860, Justice of the Peace

More About JAMES BELL and EUGENIA CHAMBERS:
Marriage: Unknown

Child of RICHARD BELL and ELIZABETH ORNDORF is:
ii. NINYON OLIVER4 BELL, b. Unknown, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.

10.  JOEL EGBERT3 BELL (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born August 15, 1813 in Robertson County TN, and died
January 25, 1890 in Robertson County TN.  He married (1) WILMOTH EDWARDS May 09, 1833 in Robertson
County, TN, daughter of WILLIAM EDWARDS and ANN WALTON.  She was born February 21, 1815, and died
September 25, 1844 in Robertson County, TN.  He married (2) REBECCA WILLIAMS September 25, 1847 in
Robertson County, TN.  She was born February 23, 1822, and died Unknown.

More About JOEL EGBERT BELL:
Burial: Robertson County, TN
Occupation: Farmer

More About JOEL BELL and WILMOTH EDWARDS:
Marriage: May 09, 1833, Robertson County, TN

More About JOEL BELL and REBECCA WILLIAMS:
Marriage: September 25, 1847, Robertson County, TN

Children of JOEL BELL and WILMOTH EDWARDS are:
i. MIRANDA ANN4 BELL, b. December 24, 1835, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown, Robertson County, TN.

18. ii. CHARLES CALDWELL BELL, b. May 11, 1838, Robertson County, TN; d. September 19, 1912, Robertson
County, TN.

iii. JOEL EGBERT BELL, JR., b. October 28, 1839, Robertson County, TN; d. December 27, 1887, Robertson
County, TN.

More About JOEL EGBERT BELL, JR.:
Cause of Death: Massive heart attack

iv. MELLONA EDWARDS BELL, b. August 29, 1841, Robertson County, TN; d. March 28, 1852, Robertson
County, TN.

v. WILLIAM HENRY BELL, b. September 30, 1843, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.

Children of JOEL BELL and REBECCA WILLIAMS are:



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

12

vi. MARY AUGUSTA4 BELL, b. July 13, 1849, Robertson County, TN; d. October 21, 1870; m. STEVEN G.
FUQUA, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About STEVEN FUQUA and MARY BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

vii. ELIZA JANE BELL, b. August 12, 1852, Robertson County, TN; d. July 08, 1856, Robertson County, TN.
viii. ELLEN BELL, b. April 04, 1855, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown; m. LEE WOODARD, Unknown; b.

Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About LEE WOODARD and ELLEN BELL:
Marriage: Unknown

ix. DREWRY WILLIAMS BELL, b. March 17, 1857, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown; m. ELLA PATTERSON,
October 17, 1872; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About DREWRY BELL and ELLA PATTERSON:
Marriage: October 17, 1872

x. JAMES ALLEN BELL, b. December 04, 1858, Robertson County, TN; d. June 26, 1860, Robertson County,
TN.

xi. SARAH ETTA BELL, b. November 07, 1861, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown; m. ROBERT L. BELL,
November 25, 1886; b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

More About ROBERT BELL and SARAH BELL:
Marriage: November 25, 1886

xii. JOHN VINCENT BELL, b. September 07, 1864, Robertson County, TN; d. October 17, 1865, Robertson
County, TN.

xiii. JULIUS EDWIN BELL, b. January 03, 1868, Robertson County, TN; d. January 19, 1887, Robertson County,
TN.

xiv. LILLIE BELL, b. September 08, 1870, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown, Robertson County, TN.

11.  BENJAMIN3 BELL (ARTHUR2, WILLIAM1) was born Unknown, and died 1775 in Halifax County, NC.  He
married ABSILLA NORFLEET July 02, 1768 in Bertie County, NC, daughter of MARMADUKE NORFLEET and
UNKNOWN.  She was born 1754, and died Abt. 1790.

More About ABSILLA NORFLEET:
Burial: Halifax County, NC

More About BENJAMIN BELL and ABSILLA NORFLEET:
Marriage: July 02, 1768, Bertie County, NC

Children of BENJAMIN BELL and ABSILLA NORFLEET are:
19. i. SARAH4 BELL, b. 1769, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1786, Edgecombe County, NC.
20. ii. MARMADUKE BELL, b. 1771, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1797, Edgecombe County, NC.

iii. ARTHUR BELL, b. 1774, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1818, Edgecombe County, NC.

12.  WHITMAL3 BELL (JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1752 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died
1824 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He married ELIZABETH ??? Unknown.  She was born Unknown, and died 1828.

More About WHITMAL BELL and ELIZABETH ???:
Marriage: Unknown

Children of WHITMAL BELL and ELIZABETH ??? are:
i. BENNET4 BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

ii. DAVID BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
iii. JAMES BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
iv. JARROT BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
v. JOSEPH BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

13

vi. NEWSOM BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
vii. WHITMELL BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

viii. WILLIAM BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
ix. WINNY BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

13.  WILLIAM3 BELL (JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born 1762 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died Abt. 1800
in Edgecombe County, NC.  He married ANN ??? Unknown.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About WILLIAM BELL and ANN ???:
Marriage: Unknown

Children of WILLIAM BELL and ANN ??? are:
i. SALLY4 BELL, m. JAMES DANCY, 1801.

More About JAMES DANCY and SALLY BELL:
Marriage: 1801

ii. CATEY BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
iii. CHARLOTTE BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
iv. ELIZABETH BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
v. NANCY BELL, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

14.  BYTHEL3 BELL (JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1765 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died Abt.
1802 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He married UNKNOWN Unknown.  She was born Unknown, and died
Unknown.

More About BYTHEL BELL and UNKNOWN:
Marriage: Unknown

Children of BYTHEL BELL and UNKNOWN are:
21. i. HENRY4 BELL, b. 1788, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.

ii. ELIZABETH BELL, b. 1792, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
iii. MARGARET BELL, b. 1795, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
iv. MARMADUKE NORFLEET BELL, b. 1798, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
v. WILLIAM WESLEY BELL, b. Abt. 1801, Edgecombe County, NC; d. June 10, 1810, Edgecombe County, NC.

Generation No. 4

15.  JOHN THOMAS4 BELL (JESSE EGBERT3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born 1818 in Robertson County, TN, and died
Unknown.  He married MARTHA ANN GARDNER Unknown.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About JOHN THOMAS BELL:
Occupation: Farmer

More About JOHN BELL and MARTHA GARDNER:
Marriage: Unknown

Child of JOHN BELL and MARTHA GARDNER is:
22. i. THOMAS S. J.5 BELL.

16.  JOEL THOMAS4 BELL (JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born April 13, 1831 in Robertson County, TN, and died
March 30, 1910 in Robertson County, TN.  He married LAURA VIRGINIA HENRY May 18, 1859, daughter of
LEMEUL HENRY and ?.  She was born February 18, 1842, and died September 22, 1914 in Robertson County, TN.

More About JOEL THOMAS BELL:
Burial: Unknown; body later transferred to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

14

Education: M.D.
Occupation: Physician

More About LAURA VIRGINIA HENRY:
Burial: Unknown; body later transferred to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN

More About JOEL BELL and LAURA HENRY:
Marriage: May 18, 1859

Children of JOEL BELL and LAURA HENRY are:
i. FLORA ADELINE5 BELL, b. Abt. 1869, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.

ii. JOHN THOMAS BELL, b. Abt. 1870, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.
iii. MARY ALLEN BELL, b. Abt. 1872, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.
iv. SARAH ELIZABETH BELL, b. January 29, 1863, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.
v. DR. CHARLES BAILEY BELL, b. May 03, 1869, Robertson County, TN; d. February 06, 1945, Nashville, TN.

More About DR. CHARLES BAILEY BELL:
Burial: Unknown; body later moved to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN
Education: M.D., Nashville Academy of Medicine
Occupation: Physician (Neurologist)

17.  PERMELIA ADELINE4 POWELL (ELIZABETH3 BELL, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born October 23, 1829 in Robertson
County TN, and died October 06, 1894 in ?.  She married WILLIAM YOUNG GARDNER March 26, 1846 in
Robertson County, TN.  He was born Abt. 1824, and died February 23, 1869.

More About WILLIAM GARDNER and PERMELIA POWELL:
Death of one spouse: February 23, 1869
Marriage: March 26, 1846, Robertson County, TN

Children of PERMELIA POWELL and WILLIAM GARDNER are:
i. THOMAS CROSS5 GARDNER, b. 1866, Kentucky; d. 1942; m. (1) EMMA GENE BELL; m. (2) EMMA GENE

BELL; b. 1872.
ii. DAVID GARDNER, b. 1855.

iii. ELIZABETH GARDNER, b. 1857.
iv. WILLIAM BELL GARDNER, b. 1859.
v. ROBERT LEE GARDNER, b. 1863.

18.  CHARLES CALDWELL4 BELL (JOEL EGBERT3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born May 11, 1838 in Robertson County,
TN, and died September 19, 1912 in Robertson County, TN.  He married MINERVA CATHERINE HENRY
November 04, 1858.  She was born August 05, 1840 in Robertson County TN, and died Unknown in Robertson
County, TN.

More About CHARLES BELL and MINERVA HENRY:
Marriage: November 04, 1858

Children of CHARLES BELL and MINERVA HENRY are:
23. i. JOEL HENRY5 BELL, b. March 18, 1860, Robertson County, TN; d. April 28, 1904.

ii. THOMAS RADER BELL, b. Unknown, Robertson County, TN; d. Unknown.

19.  SARAH4 BELL (BENJAMIN3, ARTHUR2, WILLIAM1) was born 1769 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died 1786 in
Edgecombe County, NC.  She married DREW SMITH 1783 in Edgecombe County, NC, son of ARTHUR SMITH and
ANNE RUFFIN.  He was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About DREW SMITH and SARAH BELL:
Marriage: 1783, Edgecombe County, NC

Child of SARAH BELL and DREW SMITH is:



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

15

24. i. WINIFRED5 SMITH, b. Unknown, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.

20.  MARMADUKE4 BELL (BENJAMIN3, ARTHUR2, WILLIAM1) was born 1771 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died
1797 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He married MARTHA SMITH Abt. 1790, daughter of ARTHUR SMITH and ANNE
RUFFIN.  She was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About MARMADUKE BELL and MARTHA SMITH:
Marriage: Abt. 1790

Children of MARMADUKE BELL and MARTHA SMITH are:
i. BENJAMIN5 BELL, b. Unknown.

ii. MILLY S. BELL, b. Unknown, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1835; m. MICAJAH NICHOLAS DICKSON, Bef.
1811; b. Unknown; d. Bef. 1825.

More About MICAJAH DICKSON and MILLY BELL:
Marriage: Bef. 1811

21.  HENRY4 BELL (BYTHEL3, JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born 1788 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died
Unknown.  He married WINIFRED SMITH Unknown, daughter of DREW SMITH and SARAH BELL.  She was born
Unknown in Edgecombe County, NC, and died Unknown.

More About HENRY BELL and WINIFRED SMITH:
Marriage: Unknown

Children of HENRY BELL and WINIFRED SMITH are:
25. i. MARGARET ANN5 BELL, b. July 28, 1821, Edgecombe County, NC; d. 1874, Jackson County, FL.

ii. MARMADUKE H. BELL, b. 1823, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.
iii. BYTHEL R. BELL, b. 1825, Edgecombe County, NC; d. Unknown.

Generation No. 5

22.  THOMAS S. J.5 BELL (JOHN THOMAS4, JESSE EGBERT3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)

Child of THOMAS S. J. BELL is:
i. EMMA GENE6 BELL, m. THOMAS CROSS GARDNER; b. 1866, Kentucky; d. 1942.

23.  JOEL HENRY5 BELL (CHARLES CALDWELL4, JOEL EGBERT3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born March 18, 1860 in
Robertson County, TN, and died April 28, 1904.  He married ??? DAVIS Unknown.  She was born Unknown, and
died Unknown.

More About JOEL BELL and ??? DAVIS:
Marriage: Unknown

Child of JOEL BELL and ??? DAVIS is:
i. CATHERINE MINERVA6 BELL, b. January 29, 1889, Robertson County, TN; d. November 02, 1913,

Nashville TN.

24.  WINIFRED5 SMITH (SARAH4 BELL, BENJAMIN3, ARTHUR2, WILLIAM1) was born Unknown in Edgecombe County,
NC, and died Unknown.  She married HENRY BELL Unknown, son of BYTHEL BELL and UNKNOWN.  He was
born 1788 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died Unknown.

More About HENRY BELL and WINIFRED SMITH:
Marriage: Unknown



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

16

Children are listed above under (21) Henry Bell.

25.  MARGARET ANN5 BELL (HENRY4, BYTHEL3, JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born July 28, 1821 in
Edgecombe County, NC, and died 1874 in Jackson County, FL.  She married LAWRENCE HENRY HEARN May 16,
1836 in Edgecombe County, NC.  He was born Unknown, and died Unknown.

More About LAWRENCE HEARN and MARGARET BELL:
Marriage: May 16, 1836, Edgecombe County, NC

Child of MARGARET BELL and LAWRENCE HEARN is:
26. i. LUCY HALL6 HEARN, b. April 03, 1838, Edgecombe County, NC; d. May 20, 1883, Newman, Georgia.

Generation No. 6

26.  LUCY HALL6 HEARN (MARGARET ANN5 BELL, HENRY4, BYTHEL3, JOSHUA JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born April
03, 1838 in Edgecombe County, NC, and died May 20, 1883 in Newman, Georgia.  She married WILLIAM HENRY
MILTON December 03, 1857 in Jackson County, FL, son of JOHN MILTON and SUSAN COBB.  He was born
December 04, 1829 in Jefferson County, GA, and died August 06, 1900 in Jackson County, FL.

More About LUCY HALL HEARN:
Emigration: 1843, Moved from Edgecombe County, NC to Jackson County, FL

More About WILLIAM HENRY MILTON:
Burial: St. Luke's Episcopal Church Cemetery, Marianna, FL
Elected: 1849, Florida House of Representatives
Emigration: 1845, Moved to Marianna, FL
Military service: Civil War; Major-CSA

More About WILLIAM MILTON and LUCY HEARN:
Marriage: December 03, 1857, Jackson County, FL

Children of LUCY HEARN and WILLIAM MILTON are:
i. SUSAN AMANDA7 MILTON, b. 1858; d. Unknown; m. WILLIAM ATKINSON, Unknown; b. Unknown; d.

Unknown.

More About WILLIAM ATKINSON:
Elected: Governor of Georgia

More About WILLIAM ATKINSON and SUSAN MILTON:
Marriage: Unknown

ii. WILLIAM HALL MILTON, b. 1864; d. Unknown.

More About WILLIAM HALL MILTON:
Elected: Senator (FL)



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

17

Descendants of William Bell

1  William Bell  1700 - 1754  b in Isle of Wight, VA  d in Edgecombe County, NC  
.. +Ann Jones  1705 - 1750  b in Isle of Wight, VA  m: 1721 in Isle of Wight, VA  d in Edgecombe County, NC  
........ 2  John Bell  1750 - 1820  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery, Robertson County,

TN  
............ +Lucy Williams  1768 - 1837  b in Edgecombe County, NC  m: 1782 in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial:

Bell Private Cemetery, Robertson County, TN  
................... 3  Jesse Egbert Bell  1790 - 1843  b in Halifax County, NC  d in Christian County, KY  
....................... +Martha Lee Gunn  1800 - 1881  b in VA  m: September 1817 in Robertson County, TN  d in Panola County, MS  Burial: Long

Creek Cemetery, Panola County, MS  
............................. 4  John Thomas Bell  1818 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
................................. +Martha Ann Gardner  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  
........................................ 5  Thomas S. J. Bell  
.................................................. 6  [7] Emma Gene Bell  
...................................................... +[6] Thomas Cross Gardner  1866 - 1942  b 1: in Kentucky  
............................. 4  [4] Sarah Elizabeth Bell  1820 - 1881  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  
................................. +[3] Jesse Bell Porter  1820 - 1906  b 1: in Robertson County, TN  m: June 19, 1842 in Panola County, MS  d in

Charleston, MS  
............................. 4  Huldah Ann Bell  1822 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
................................. +James Finch  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  
............................. 4  James Miles Drew Bell  1824 - 1904  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Panola County, MS  Burial: Long Creek Cemetery,

Panola County, MS  
................................. +Lucy Matilda McCracken  Unknown - Unknown  m: October 09, 1856 in Coffeeville, Yalobusha County, MS  d in

Panola County, MS  Burial: Long Creek Cemetery, Panola County, MS  
............................. 4  Allen Gunn Bell  1826 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
................................. +Frances Pheobe Wood  Unknown - Unknown  m: August 31, 1852 in Yalobusha County, MS  
............................. 4  [1] Zadoc Yelvington Xeres Bell  1827 - 1896  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  Burial: Long

Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS  
................................. +[8] Eliza Jane Powell  1831 - 1890  b in Robertson County, TN  m: November 11, 1851 in Panola County, MS  d in

Yalobusha County, MS  Burial: Long Branch Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS  
............................. *2nd Wife of [1] Zadoc Yelvington Xeres Bell:  
................................. +Eliza Jane Powell  1831 - 1890  b in Robertson County, TN  m: November 11, 1851 in Panola County, MS  d in

Yalobusha County, MS  Burial: Long Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS  
............................. 4  [2] Richard Guy Williams Bell  1831 - 1897  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Panola County, MS  
................................. +E. A. Scott  Unknown - Unknown  m: October 02, 1866  
............................. *2nd Wife of [2] Richard Guy Williams Bell:  
................................. +Elizabeth Gunn  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  
............................. 4  George Samandel Bell  1835 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  
................................. +Rachel Pritchard  Unknown - Unknown  m: September 29, 1857 in Yalobusha County, MS  
............................. 4  Martha Frances Bell  1838 - 1904  b in Panola County, MS  
................................. +Daniel Webster Gunn  Unknown - Unknown  m: Abt. 1860  
................... 3  Benjamin Bell  1792 - 1792  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  
................... 3  Drewry Bell  1792 - 1865  b in Halifax County, NC  d in Robertson County, TN  
................... 3  John Bell, Jr.  1792 - 1862  b in Halifax County, NC  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson

County, TN  
....................... +Elizabeth Gunn  1806 - 1856  b 1: in Caswell County, NC  m: November 25, 1828 in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson

County, TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2, Robertson County, TN  
............................. 4  Sarah Williams Bell  1829 - Unknown  b in Robertson County TN  
................................. +G. W. Bailey  Unknown - Unknown  m: 1850  
............................. 4  Joel Thomas Bell  1831 - 1910  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Unknown; body later

transferred to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN  
................................. +Laura Virginia Henry  1842 - 1914  m: May 18, 1859  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Unknown; body later

transferred to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN  
........................................ 5  Flora Adeline Bell  1869 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
........................................ 5  John Thomas Bell  1870 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
........................................ 5  Mary Allen Bell  1872 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
........................................ 5  Sarah Elizabeth Bell  1863 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  
........................................ 5  Charles Bailey Bell  1869 - 1945  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Nashville, TN  Burial: Unknown; body later

moved to Bellwood Cemetery in Adams, TN  
............................. 4  Zadok Bell  1833 - 1837  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2,

Robertson County, TN  
............................. 4  Martha Miles Bell  1835 - Unknown  b in Robertson County TN  
................................. +Joshua Turner  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  
............................. 4  Mary Allen Bell  1838 - 1838  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery #2,

Robertson County, TN  
............................. 4  John Bell III  1841 -  b in Robertson County, TN  
................... 3  Esther Bell  1800 - 1859  b in Halifax County, NC  d in Panola County, MS  Burial: Union Baptist Cemetery, Oakland, MS  
....................... +Alexander Bennett Porter  1791 - 1846  b in Caswell County, NC  m: July 24, 1817 in Robertson County, TN  d in Panola

County, MS  Burial: Union Baptist Cemetery, Oakland, MS  
............................. 4  William Benton Porter  1818 - 1868  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Searcy, AR  
................................. +Fannie Dunnaway  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  
............................. 4  [3] Jesse Bell Porter  1820 - 1906  b 1: in Robertson County, TN  d in Charleston, MS  



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

18

................................. +Sarah Elizabeth Bell  1820 - 1881  b in Robertson County, TN  m: June 19, 1842 in Panola County, MS  d in Yalobusha
County, MS  

............................. *2nd Wife of [3] Jesse Bell Porter:  

................................. +[4] Sarah Elizabeth Bell  1820 - 1881  b in Robertson County, TN  m: June 19, 1842 in Panola County, MS  d in
Yalobusha County, MS  

............................. *3rd Wife of [3] Jesse Bell Porter:  

................................. +Sallie Armstrong  Unknown - 1905  m: June 19, 1890 in Charleston, MS  d in Charleston, MS  

............................. 4  [5] Eppy Nedious Guion Porter  1821 - 1867  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Dicy Burrell  - 1856  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. *2nd Wife of [5] Eppy Nedious Guion Porter:  

................................. +??  

............................. *3rd Wife of [5] Eppy Nedious Guion Porter:  

................................. +??  

............................. 4  Martha Ann Porter  1824 - 1839  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  

............................. 4  John Alexander Porter  1826 - 1826  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Lucy Elizabeth Porter  1828 - 1878  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +W.E. Farmer  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  Richard Bennett Porter  1830 - 1830  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Mary Jane Porter  1832 - 1832  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Dewitt C. Porter  1834 - 1834  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Henry Atkinson Porter  1837 - 1837  b in Panola County, MS  d in Panola County, MS  

............................. 4  Joel Theophilus Porter  1839 - 1856  b in Panola County, MS  d in Panola County, MS  

............................. 4  Sarah Porter  1842 - 1871  b in Panola County, MS  d in Georgetown, TX  

................................. +Martin McGee  Unknown - Unknown  m: August 02, 1857 in Panola County, MS  

................... 3  Zadock Bell  1803 - 1826  b in Halifax County, NC  d in Montgomery, AL  Cause of death: Yellow Fever  

....................... +Katherine Lawrence  1805 - 1826  m: July 26, 1821 in Rutherford County, TN  d in Montgomery, AL  

................... 3  Elizabeth Bell  1806 - 1888  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  Cause of death: Complications from
diabetes and obesity  Burial: Long Branch Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS  

....................... +Richard Rowell Ptolomy Powell  1795 - 1848  b in Halifax County, NC  m: March 21, 1824 in Robertson County, TN  d in
Robertson County, TN  Cause of death: Complications from stroke(s)  Burial: Unmarked grave near Cedar Hill, TN  

............................. 4  Susan Amanda Powell  1825 - 1829  b in Robertson County TN  d in Robertson County TN  

............................. 4  Emily Caroline Powell  1827 - 1839  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Permelia Adeline Powell  1829 - 1894  b in Robertson County TN  d in ?  

................................. +William Young Gardner  1824 - 1869  m: March 26, 1846 in Robertson County, TN  

........................................ 5  [6] Thomas Cross Gardner  1866 - 1942  b 1: in Kentucky  

............................................ +[7] Emma Gene Bell  

........................................ *2nd Wife of [6] Thomas Cross Gardner:  

............................................ +Emma Gene Bell  1872 -  

........................................ 5  David Gardner  1855 -  

........................................ 5  Elizabeth Gardner  1857 -  

........................................ 5  William Bell Gardner  1859 -  

........................................ 5  Robert Lee Gardner  1863 -  

............................. 4  [8] Eliza Jane Powell  1831 - 1890  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Yalobusha County, MS  Burial: Long Branch
Cemetery, Yalobusha County, MS  

................................. +[1] Zadoc Yelvington Xeres Bell  1827 - 1896  b in Robertson County, TN  m: November 11, 1851 in Panola County,
MS  d in Yalobusha County, MS  Burial: Long Branch Cemetery; Yalobusha County, MS  

............................. 4  Dewitt Williams Powell  1834 - 1873  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Althea Iona Scott  1838 - 1909  m: 1857 in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Virginia Reynolds Powell  1836 - 1836  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Tennessee Bell Powell  1839 - 1839  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Leftrick Reynolds Powell  1841 - 1864  b in Robertson County TN  d in Williamson County TN  Burial: Robertson
County, TN  

................... 3  [9] Richard Williams Bell  1811 - 1857  b in Robertson County TN  d in Robertson County TN  Burial: Bell Private Cemetery,
Robertson County, TN  

....................... +Sallie Gunn  1809 - Unknown  b in VA  m: Unknown in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  James Allen Bell  Unknown - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Eugenia Chambers  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

................... *2nd Wife of [9] Richard Williams Bell:  

....................... +Susan Gunn  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................... *3rd Wife of [9] Richard Williams Bell:  

....................... +Elizabeth Orndorf  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Ninyon Oliver Bell  Unknown - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  

................... 3  [10] Joel Egbert Bell  1813 - 1890  b in Robertson County TN  d in Robertson County TN  Burial: Robertson County, TN  

....................... +Wilmoth Edwards  1815 - 1844  m: May 09, 1833 in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Miranda Ann Bell  1835 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Charles Caldwell Bell  1838 - 1912  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Minerva Catherine Henry  1840 - Unknown  b in Robertson County TN  m: November 04, 1858  d in Robertson County,
TN  

........................................ 5  Joel Henry Bell  1860 - 1904  b in Robertson County, TN  

............................................ +??? Davis  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

.................................................. 6  Catherine Minerva Bell  1889 - 1913  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Nashville TN  

........................................ 5  Thomas Rader Bell  Unknown - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

19

............................. 4  Joel Egbert Bell, Jr.  1839 - 1887  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  Cause of death: Massive heart
attack  

............................. 4  Mellona Edwards Bell  1841 - 1852  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  William Henry Bell  1843 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  

................... *2nd Wife of [10] Joel Egbert Bell:  

....................... +Rebecca Williams  1822 - Unknown  m: September 25, 1847 in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Mary Augusta Bell  1849 - 1870  b in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Steven G. Fuqua  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  Eliza Jane Bell  1852 - 1856  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Ellen Bell  1855 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Lee Woodard  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  Drewry Williams Bell  1857 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Ella Patterson  Unknown - Unknown  m: October 17, 1872  

............................. 4  James Allen Bell  1858 - 1860  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Sarah Etta Bell  1861 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  

................................. +Robert L. Bell  Unknown - Unknown  m: November 25, 1886  

............................. 4  John Vincent Bell  1864 - 1865  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Julius Edwin Bell  1868 - 1887  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

............................. 4  Lillie Bell  1870 - Unknown  b in Robertson County, TN  d in Robertson County, TN  

........ 2  Ann Bell  Unknown -  

........ 2  Arthur Bell  Unknown - 1775  d in Halifax County, NC  

............ +Sarah ???  Unknown - Unknown  m: Bef. 1775 in Halifax County, NC  

................... 3  Benjamin Bell  Unknown - 1775  d in Halifax County, NC  

....................... +Absilla Norfleet  1754 - 1790  m: July 02, 1768 in Bertie County, NC  Burial: Halifax County, NC  

............................. 4  Sarah Bell  1769 - 1786  b 1: in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

................................. +Drew Smith  Unknown - Unknown  m: 1783 in Edgecombe County, NC  

........................................ 5  [12] Winifred Smith  Unknown - Unknown  b 1: in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................................ +[11] Henry Bell  1788 - Unknown  b 1: in Edgecombe County, NC  m: Unknown  

.................................................. 6  [13] Margaret Ann Bell  1821 - 1874  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Jackson County, FL  

...................................................... +[14] Lawrence Henry Hearn  Unknown - Unknown  m: May 16, 1836 in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................................................. 7  [15] Lucy Hall Hearn  1838 - 1883  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Newman, Georgia  

................................................................. +[16] William Henry Milton  1829 - 1900  b in Jefferson County, GA  m: December 03, 1857 in
Jackson County, FL  d in Jackson County, FL  Burial: St. Luke's Episcopal Church Cemetery,
Marianna, FL  

........................................................................ 8  [17] Susan Amanda Milton  1858 - Unknown  

............................................................................ +[18] William Atkinson  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

........................................................................ 8  [19] William Hall Milton  1864 - Unknown  

.................................................. 6  [20] Marmaduke H. Bell  1823 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

.................................................. 6  [21] Bythel R. Bell  1825 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................. 4  Marmaduke Bell  1771 - 1797  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

................................. +Martha Smith  Unknown - Unknown  m: Abt. 1790  

........................................ 5  Benjamin Bell  Unknown -  

........................................ 5  Milly S. Bell  Unknown - 1835  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................................ +Micajah Nicholas Dickson  Unknown - 1825  m: Bef. 1811  

............................. 4  Arthur Bell  1774 - 1818  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Ann Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

....................... +Peter Knight  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

................... 3  Lucy Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

................... 3  Elisha Bell  Unknown - 1792  d in Halifax County, NC  

................... 3  Shadrach Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

................... 3  Joshua Bell  Unknown - 1784  

........ 2  Joshua Joseph Bell  Unknown - 1793  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

............ +Phereby Norfleet  1728 - 1798  b in Nansemond County, VA  m: 1745 in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Absilla Bell  1746 -  

....................... +??? Lawrence  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

................... 3  Phereby Bell  1748 - Unknown  

....................... +??? Drew  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

................... 3  Frederick Bell  1750 - 1803  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

....................... +Sarah ???  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

................... 3  Whitmal Bell  1752 - 1824  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

....................... +Elizabeth ???  Unknown - 1828  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  Bennet Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  David Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  James Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Jarrot Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Joseph Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Newsom Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Whitmell Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  William Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Winny Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

................... 3  Joseph Bell  1753 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Joshua Bell  1755 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Thomas Bell  1757 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

20

................... 3  Reason Wright Bell  1759 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Arthur Bell  1760 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  Benjamin Bell  1761 - 1843  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

....................... +Elizabeth Ledbetter  Unknown - Unknown  m: February 28, 1788 in Edgecombe County, NC  

................... 3  William Bell  1762 - 1800  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

....................... +Ann ???  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  Sally Bell  

................................. +James Dancy  m: 1801  

............................. 4  Catey Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Charlotte Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Elizabeth Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

............................. 4  Nancy Bell  Unknown - Unknown  

................... 3  Bythel Bell  1765 - 1802  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

....................... +Unknown  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................. 4  [11] Henry Bell  1788 - Unknown  b 1: in Edgecombe County, NC  

................................. +[12] Winifred Smith  Unknown - Unknown  b 1: in Edgecombe County, NC  m: Unknown  

........................................ 5  [13] Margaret Ann Bell  1821 - 1874  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Jackson County, FL  

............................................ +[14] Lawrence Henry Hearn  Unknown - Unknown  m: May 16, 1836 in Edgecombe County, NC  

.................................................. 6  [15] Lucy Hall Hearn  1838 - 1883  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Newman, Georgia  

...................................................... +[16] William Henry Milton  1829 - 1900  b in Jefferson County, GA  m: December 03, 1857 in Jackson
County, FL  d in Jackson County, FL  Burial: St. Luke's Episcopal Church Cemetery, Marianna, FL  

............................................................. 7  [17] Susan Amanda Milton  1858 - Unknown  

................................................................. +[18] William Atkinson  Unknown - Unknown  m: Unknown  

............................................................. 7  [19] William Hall Milton  1864 - Unknown  

........................................ 5  [20] Marmaduke H. Bell  1823 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

........................................ 5  [21] Bythel R. Bell  1825 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................. 4  Elizabeth Bell  1792 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................. 4  Margaret Bell  1795 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................. 4  Marmaduke Norfleet Bell  1798 - Unknown  b in Edgecombe County, NC  

............................. 4  William Wesley Bell  1801 - 1810  b in Edgecombe County, NC  d in Edgecombe County, NC  

........ 2  Mary Pyrent Bell  Unknown -  



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

21

Kinship of John Bell

Name Relationship with John Bell Civil Canon

?? Wife of the grandson
?? Wife of the grandson
???, Ann Wife of the nephew
???, Elizabeth Wife of the nephew
???, Mourning Mother-in-law
???, Sarah Sister-in-law
???, Sarah Wife of the nephew
Armstrong, Sallie Wife of the grandson
Atkinson, William Husband of the 3rd great-grandniece

Husband of the 4th great-grandniece
Bailey, G. W. Husband of the granddaughter
Bell, Absilla Niece III 2
Bell, Allen Gunn Grandson II 2
Bell, Ann Sister II 1
Bell, Ann Niece III 2
Bell, Arthur Nephew III 2
Bell, Arthur Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Arthur Brother II 1
Bell, Benjamin Nephew III 2
Bell, Benjamin Son I 1
Bell, Benjamin Nephew III 2
Bell, Benjamin Great-grandnephew V 4
Bell, Bennet Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Betsy Daughter I 1
Bell, Bythel Nephew III 2
Bell, Bythel R. Great-grandnephew V 4

2nd great-grandnephew VI 5
Bell, Catey Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Catherine Minerva 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4
Bell, Charles Bailey Great-grandson III 3
Bell, Charles Caldwell Grandson II 2
Bell, Charlotte Grandniece IV 3
Bell, David Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Drewry Son I 1
Bell, Drewry Williams Grandson II 2
Bell, Elisha Niece III 2
Bell, Eliza Jane Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Elizabeth Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Elizabeth Daughter I 1
Bell, Elizabeth Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Ellen Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Emma Gene 2nd great-granddaughter IV 4

Wife of the great-grandson
Bell, Emma Gene Wife of the great-grandson
Bell, Esther Daughter I 1
Bell, Flora Adeline Great-granddaughter III 3
Bell, Frederick Nephew III 2
Bell, George Samandel Grandson II 2
Bell, Henry Grandnephew IV 3

Husband of the great-grandniece
Bell, Huldah Ann Granddaughter II 2
Bell, James Grandnephew IV 3



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

22

Name Relationship with John Bell Civil Canon

Bell, James Allen Grandson II 2
Bell, James Allen Grandson II 2
Bell, James Miles Drew Grandson II 2
Bell, Jarrot Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Jesse Egbert Son I 1
Bell, JMD Grandson II 2
Bell, Joel Egbert Son I 1
Bell, Joel Egbert, Jr. Grandson II 2
Bell, Joel Henry Great-grandson III 3
Bell, Joel Thomas Grandson II 2
Bell, John Self 0
Bell, John III Grandson II 2
Bell, John Thomas Grandson II 2
Bell, John Thomas Great-grandson III 3
Bell, John Vincent Grandson II 2
Bell, John, Jr. Son I 1
Bell, Joseph Nephew III 2
Bell, Joseph Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Joshua Nephew III 2
Bell, Joshua Nephew III 2
Bell, Joshua Joseph Brother II 1
Bell, Julius Edwin Grandson II 2
Bell, Lillie Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Lucy Niece III 2
Bell, Margaret Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Margaret Ann Great-grandniece V 4

2nd great-grandniece VI 5
Bell, Marmaduke Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Marmaduke H. Great-grandnephew V 4

2nd great-grandnephew VI 5
Bell, Marmaduke Norfleet Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Martha Frances Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Martha Miles Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Mary Allen Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Mary Allen Great-granddaughter III 3
Bell, Mary Augusta Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Mary Pyrent Sister II 1
Bell, Mellona Edwards Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Milly S. Great-grandniece V 4
Bell, Miranda Ann Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Nancy Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Newsom Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Ninyon Oliver Grandson II 2
Bell, Phereby Niece III 2
Bell, Reason Wright Nephew III 2
Bell, Richard Guy Williams Grandson II 2
Bell, Richard Williams Son I 1
Bell, Robert L. Husband of the granddaughter
Bell, Sally Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Sarah Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Sarah Elizabeth Wife of the grandson
Bell, Sarah Elizabeth Granddaughter II 2

Wife of the grandson



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

23

Name Relationship with John Bell Civil Canon

Bell, Sarah Elizabeth Great-granddaughter III 3
Bell, Sarah Etta Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Sarah Williams Granddaughter II 2
Bell, Shadrach Nephew III 2
Bell, Thomas Nephew III 2
Bell, Thomas Rader Great-grandson III 3
Bell, Thomas S. J. Great-grandson III 3
Bell, Whitmal Nephew III 2
Bell, Whitmell Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, William Father I 1
Bell, William Nephew III 2
Bell, William Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, William Henry Grandson II 2
Bell, William Wesley Grandnephew IV 3
Bell, Winny Grandniece IV 3
Bell, Zadoc Yelvington Xeres Grandson II 2

Husband of the granddaughter
Bell, Zadock Son I 1
Bell, Zadok Grandson II 2
Betsy Sister-in-law
Burrell, Dicy Wife of the grandson
Chambers, Eugenia Wife of the grandson
Dancy, James Husband of the grandniece
Davis, ??? Wife of the great-grandson
Dickson, Micajah Nicholas Husband of the great-grandniece
Drew, ??? Husband of the niece
Dunnaway, Fannie Wife of the grandson
Edwards, Wilmoth Daughter-in-law
Farmer, W.E. Husband of the granddaughter
Finch, James Husband of the granddaughter
Fuqua, Steven G. Husband of the granddaughter
Gardner, David Great-grandson III 3
Gardner, Elizabeth Great-granddaughter III 3
Gardner, Martha Ann Wife of the grandson
Gardner, Robert Lee Great-grandson III 3
Gardner, Thomas Cross Great-grandson III 3

Husband of the 2nd great-granddaughter
Gardner, William Bell Great-grandson III 3
Gardner, William Young Husband of the granddaughter
Gunn, Daniel Webster Husband of the granddaughter
Gunn, Elizabeth Daughter-in-law
Gunn, Elizabeth Wife of the grandson
Gunn, Martha Lee Daughter-in-law
Gunn, Sallie Daughter-in-law
Gunn, Susan Daughter-in-law
Hearn, Lawrence Henry Husband of the great-grandniece

Husband of the 2nd great-grandniece
Hearn, Lucy Hall 2nd great-grandniece VI 5

3rd great-grandniece VII 6
Henry, Laura Virginia Wife of the grandson
Henry, Minerva Catherine Wife of the grandson
Jones, Ann Mother I 1
Jones, Richard Husband of the grandmother



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

24

Name Relationship with John Bell Civil Canon

Knight, Peter Husband of the niece
Lawrence, ??? Husband of the niece
Lawrence, Katherine Daughter-in-law
Ledbetter, Elizabeth Wife of the nephew
McCracken, Lucy Matilda Wife of the grandson
McGee, Martin Husband of the granddaughter
Milton, Susan Amanda 3rd great-grandniece VII 6

4th great-grandniece VIII 7
Milton, William Hall 3rd great-grandnephew VII 6

4th great-grandnephew VIII 7
Milton, William Henry Husband of the 2nd great-grandniece

Husband of the 3rd great-grandniece
Norfleet, Absilla Wife of the nephew
Norfleet, Phereby Sister-in-law
Orndorf, Elizabeth Daughter-in-law
Patterson, Ella Wife of the grandson
Porter, Alex, Bennett Porter Son-in-law
Porter, Alexander Bennett Son-in-law
Porter, Dewitt C. Grandson II 2
Porter, Eppy Nedious Guion Grandson II 2
Porter, Henry Atkinson Grandson II 2
Porter, Jesse Bell Grandson II 2

Husband of the granddaughter
Porter, Joel Theophilus Grandson II 2
Porter, John Alexander Grandson II 2
Porter, Lucy Elizabeth Granddaughter II 2
Porter, Martha Ann Granddaughter II 2
Porter, Mary Jane Granddaughter II 2
Porter, Richard Bennett Grandson II 2
Porter, Sarah Granddaughter II 2
Porter, William Benton Grandson II 2
Powell, Dewitt Williams Grandson II 2
Powell, Eliza Jane Granddaughter II 2

Wife of the grandson
Powell, Eliza Jane Wife of the grandson
Powell, Emily Caroline Granddaughter II 2
Powell, Leftrick Reynolds Grandson II 2
Powell, Permelia Adeline Granddaughter II 2
Powell, Richard Rowell Ptolomy Son-in-law
Powell, Susan Amanda Granddaughter II 2
Powell, Tennessee Bell Grandson II 2
Powell, Virginia Reynolds Granddaughter II 2
Pritchard, Rachel Wife of the grandson
Scott, Althea Iona Wife of the grandson
Scott, E. A. Wife of the grandson
Smith, Drew Husband of the grandniece
Smith, Martha Wife of the grandnephew
Smith, Winifred Great-grandniece V 4

Wife of the grandnephew
Turner, Joshua Husband of the granddaughter
Unknown Grandmother II 2
Unknown Wife of the nephew
Williams, Elizabeth Sister-in-law



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

25

Name Relationship with John Bell Civil Canon

Williams, John Father-in-law
Williams, Lucy Wife
Williams, Mary Sister-in-law
Williams, Milberry Sister-in-law
Williams, Nancy Sister-in-law
Williams, Rebecca Daughter-in-law
Wood, Frances Pheobe Wife of the grandson
Woodard, Lee Husband of the granddaughter



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

26

Timeline

1650

1650

1670

1670

1690

1690

1710

1710

1730

1730

1750

1750

1770

1770

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

13-year war between Russia and Poland

The Great Plague of London

Richard Jones

France and the Dutch declare war on England

Outbreak of cholera in China

Treaty of Dover between England and France

Unknown

Bacon's Rebellion erupts

Thomas Norfleet

French colonial empire is organized

First German immigrants in N. America

All Chinese ports opened to foreign trade

Ruth Blunt

Glorious Revolution

Transylvania becomes province under King of Hungary

English-French conflict in New World colonies

Destruction of French Navy by English

National Debt begins in England

New coinage in England

Augustus, Elector of Saxony, elected King of Poland



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

27

Timeline

1700

1700

1720

1720

1740

1740

1760

1760

1780

1780

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

Arthur Smith

William Bell

War of Spanish Succession

Slave-trading Asiento Guinea Company founded

Delaware becomes a colony

Marmaduke Norfleet

Ann Jones

Anne Ruffin

First evening paper, "The Evening Post," issued in London

Inhabitants of the Palatinate emigrate to N. America

Tuscarora War

Arthur Smith

Unknown

Battle of Storkyro

Joshua Joseph Bell

John Williams

Anne Ruffin

Benjamin Bell

Ann Bell

Mary Pyrent Bell



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

28

Timeline

1720

1720

1740

1740

1760

1760

1780

1780

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

Arthur Bell

Marmaduke Bell

Mourning ???

James Hayes

Phereby Norfleet

Martha Smith

??? Lawrence

Sarah ???

Treaty of Vienna

??? Drew

State of Georgia established

Elizabeth McKenzie

Drew Smith

The Great Awakening

Peter Knight

Robert Lancaster

Richard Powell

British take Louisburg, Canada

Absilla Bell

Sarah ???



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

29

Timeline

1740

1740

1760

1760

1780

1780

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

Austria loses the Netherlands to France

Ann Bell

Elizabeth Williams

Milberry Williams

Mary Williams

Nancy Williams

Elisha Bell

Joshua Bell

Shadrach Bell

Lucy Bell

Phereby Bell

Elizabeth ???

James Dancy

Elizabeth Ledbetter

John Bell

Frederick Bell

Enlightenment in America

British calendar altered-Jan.1 beginning of year

Unknown

French fortify Ohio Valley



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

30

Timeline

1750

1750

1770

1770

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

Great Britain adopts Gregorian calendar

Whitmal Bell

Thomas Gunn

Joseph Bell

Parthenia ???

Martha Smith

French and Indian War

Absilla Norfleet

Anglo-French war in N. America

Thomas Gunn

Joshua Bell

Seven Years' War

Britain declares war on France

Thomas Bell

Ann ???

Micajah Nicholas Dickson

Reason Wright Bell

Quebec falls to British troops

Elias Scott

Martha Miles



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

31

Timeline

1760

1760

1780

1780

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

Arthur Bell

Benjamin Bell

William Bell

Treaty of Hamburg between Sweden and Prussia

Amendment of British Sugar Act

William Edwards

Mozart's first symphony written

James Watt invents condenser

Martha Miles

Stamp Act

Sons of Liberty formed

Bythel Bell

Circular Letter sent throughout the colonies

Townshend Acts

First Mysore War

France buys Corsica form Genoa

Lucy Williams

Sarah Bell

Austria occupies Poland

Boston Massacre



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

32

Timeline

1770

1770

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

Russia, Austria, and Prussia agree about partition of Poland

Marmaduke Bell

Royal Marriage Act in Britain

Boston Tea Party

Newsom Bell

English Parliament passes Tea Act, resulting in the Boston Tea Party

David Bell

James Bell

Bennet Bell

Winny Bell

William Bell

Whitmell Bell

Joseph Bell

Ann Walton

Jarrot Bell

Arthur Bell

Matthew Powell

Quebec Act

First Continental Congress

Battles of Lexington and Concord in America



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

33

Timeline

1770

1770

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

Second Continental Congress

American Revolutionary War

Washington appointed commander of Continental Army

Sally Bell

Declaration on Independence in America

American victories at Trenton and Princeton

Winter at Valley Forge

Articles of Confederation drafted in America

Esther McKenzie

Treaty with France signed

John Milton

War of Barvarian Succession

Spain declares war on Britain

Henry Grattan demands Home Rule for Ireland

Winifred Smith

British surrender to Amerian colonies in Yorktown

Nancy Bell

Catey Bell

Spanish capture Minorca from British

Charlotte Bell



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

34

Timeline

1780

1780

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

Elizabeth Bell

Treaty of Paris signed

Famine in Japan

Economic depression in U.S.

Treaty of Constantinople

Russians settle in Aleutian Isles

Land Ordinance of 1785

Milly S. Bell

Northwest Ordinance

Susan Amanda Cobb

Turkey declares war on Russia

Constitutional Convention meets

United State of America established

Henry Bell

Washington elected first president of U.S.

French Revolution

Lawrence Henry Hearn

Benjamin Bell

Jesse Egbert Bell

Lemeul Henry



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

35

Timeline

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

Waltz become fashionable in England

Bill of Rights adopted in U.S.

Bank of U.S. is chartered

Canada Constitutional Act

Alexander Bennett Porter

Denmark abolishes slave trade

Elizabeth Bell

John Bell, Jr.

Drewry Bell

Benjamin Bell

The Louvre becomes a national art gallery

Cotton gin invented by Eli Whitney

Jay's Treaty

Battle of Fallen Timbers

Whiskey Rebellion

Treaty of Greenville

Margaret Bell

Pinckney's Treaty

Richard Rowell Ptolomy Powell

Two-party system develops in U.S.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

36

Timeline

1790

1790

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

Tennessee enters the Union

Adams elected president in U.S.

Napoleon attacks England

Marmaduke Norfleet Bell

Irish emigration to Canada begins

Alien and Sedition Acts passed in U.S.

Kentucky and Virginia Resolutions

Rosetta Stone found

Jefferson elected president in U.S.

?

Martha Lee Gunn

Esther Bell

William Wesley Bell

Tripoli declares war on U.S.

Peace of Amiens between Britain and France

U.S. purchases Louisiana

Zadock Bell

France and Britain go to war

Napoleon proclaimed emperor

Lewis and Clark begin expedition in western U.S.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

37

Timeline

1800

1800

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

G. W. Bailey

James Finch

Katherine Lawrence

Establishment of modern Egypt

Offical end of the Holy Roman Empire

British occupy Cape of Good Hope

Elizabeth Bell

Elizabeth Gunn

Susan Gunn

Elizabeth Orndorf

War between France and Austria

Sallie Gunn

Fairy Tales written by The Brothers Grimm

Macon's Bill Number Two

Battle of Tippecanoe

National Road begun

Richard Williams Bell

W.E. Farmer

War of 1812

Martin McGee



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

38

Timeline

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

Creek War

Mexico declares its independence

Joel Egbert Bell

Martha Ann Gardner

Daniel Webster Gunn

Fannie Dunnaway

Frances Pheobe Wood

Congress of Vienna

Hartford Convention

Peace of Ghent signed

Economic post war crisis in England

Wilmoth Edwards

First German constitution

Brazil declares its independence

Lucy Matilda McCracken

??

Dicy Burrell

??

William Benton Porter

Joshua Turner



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

39

Timeline

1810

1810

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

John Thomas Bell

Sallie Armstrong

Rachel Pritchard

Transcontinental Treaty Signed

Simon Bolivar becomes President of Columbia

Second Great Awakening

Spanish revolution

Jesse Bell Porter

Sarah Elizabeth Bell

Sarah Elizabeth Bell

Margaret Ann Bell

Eppy Nedious Guion Porter

Greeks proclaim independence

Huldah Ann Bell

Rebecca Williams

Switzerland refuses to give asylum to political refugees

Monroe Doctrine

Marmaduke H. Bell

William Young Gardner

Beginning of German emigration to Brazil



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

40

Timeline

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

First Burmese War

Erie Canal built

John Quincy Adams elected president in U.S.

Martha Ann Porter

James Miles Drew Bell

Susan Amanda Powell

E. A. Scott

Decembrist revolt in Russia crushed

Bythel R. Bell

Russia declares war on Persia

Great cholera pandemic

John Alexander Porter

Allen Gunn Bell

Emily Caroline Powell

Elizabeth Gunn

Zadoc Yelvington Xeres Bell

James Allen Bell

Andrew Jackson elected president in U.S.

Lucy Elizabeth Porter

Eugenia Chambers



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

41

Timeline

1820

1820

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

Sarah Williams Bell

Permelia Adeline Powell

William Henry Milton

Mormon religion founded

Revolution in Paris

Congress passes Removal Act

Richard Bennett Porter

Poland declares independence

Joel Thomas Bell

Eliza Jane Powell

Eliza Jane Powell

Richard Guy Williams Bell

Steven G. Fuqua

Ninyon Oliver Bell

Mary Jane Porter

General Antonio Lopez de Santa Ana becomes President of Mexico

Zadok Bell

National Trades' Union

Dewitt Williams Powell

Dewitt C. Porter



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

42

Timeline

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

George Samandel Bell

Martha Miles Bell

Miranda Ann Bell

Ella Patterson

Texas wins independence from Mexico

Republic of Texas proclaimed

Martin Van Buren elected president in U.S.

The Great Trek

Virginia Reynolds Powell

England introduces official birth registration

Electric telegraph exhibition

Henry Atkinson Porter

Lee Woodard

Trail of Tears

First British-Afghan War

Mary Allen Bell

Lucy Hall Hearn

Althea Iona Scott

Charles Caldwell Bell

Martha Frances Bell



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

43

Timeline

1830

1830

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

Robert L. Bell

Thomas S. J. Bell

Uruguay declares war against Argentina

First baseball game

Tennessee Bell Powell

Joel Theophilus Porter

Joel Egbert Bell, Jr.

Harrison elected president in U.S.

Minerva Catherine Henry

Tyler succeeds Harrison as president in U.S.

New Zealand becomes British colony

William Atkinson

John Bell III

Leftrick Reynolds Powell

Mellona Edwards Bell

Treaty of Nanking ends Opium War between Britain and Chine

Laura Virginia Henry

Sarah Porter

Military revolt in Spain

William Henry Bell



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

44

Timeline

1840

1840

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

Polk elected president in U.S.

China and U.S. sign first peace and commerce treaty

Texas enters the Union

Potato famine in Ireland

Republic of California declared

California Gold Rush begins

Taylor elected president in U.S.

Mexican-U.S. war ends

Switzerland becomes federal union

Communist Manifesto issued

Mary Augusta Bell

??? Davis

Anglo-Kafir War

U.S. Compromise of 1850

California enters the Union

Cuba declares independence

"Moby Dick" written by Herman Melville

"Uncle Tom's Cabin" written by Harriet Beecher Stowe

South African republic established

Reign of the Second Empire in France



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

45

Timeline

1850

1850

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

Eliza Jane Bell

Crimean War

Smallpox vaccinations compulsory in England

David Gardner

Alexandar II becomes Czar of Russia

Pottawatomie Massacre

Ellen Bell

Buchanan elected president in U.S.

Dred Scott v. Sandford

Elizabeth Gardner

Drewry Williams Bell

Thomas Rader Bell

Powers of the East India Company transferred to British Crown

Susan Amanda Milton

James Allen Bell

"On the Origins of Species by Natural Selection" published by Charles Darwin

Suez Canal constructed

"A Tale of Two Cities" written by Charles Dickens

William Bell Gardner

Abraham Lincoln elected president in U.S.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

46

Timeline

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

2020

2020

Joel Henry Bell

U.S. Civil War

Telegraph wires span U.S.

Sarah Etta Bell

Pacific Railway Act

Emma Gene Bell

Robert Lee Gardner

Battle of Gettysburg

Emancipation Proclamation

Sarah Elizabeth Bell

William Hall Milton

Intl Workingmen's Association founded by Marx

Maximillian of Austria and Carlotta become rulers of Mexico

John Vincent Bell

Lincoln, president of U.S., assassinated

13th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution

Lee surrenders to Grant

Prussian-Italian alliance formed

Black Friday in London stock exchange

Thomas Cross Gardner



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

47

Timeline

1860

1860

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

N. German confederation founded

Fourteenth Amendment

Meiji Dynasty restored in Japan

Grant elected president in U.S.

Johnson, U.S. president, impeached and acquitted

Julius Edwin Bell

Vanderbilt begins railroad empire in U.S.

Charles Bailey Bell

Flora Adeline Bell

Parlimentary process reintroduced in France

Greece leaves Crete

Knights of Labor founded

Transcontinental railroad completed

Birth of Lenin, founder of the U.S.S.R.

John Thomas Bell

Fifteenth Amendment ratified

Lillie Bell

Italian Law of Guarantees

Emma Gene Bell

Mary Allen Bell



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

48

Timeline

1870

1870

1890

1890

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

Rebublic proclaimed in Spain

Famine in Bengal

Korea becomes independent nation

Telephone invented by Alexander Graham Bell

Battle of Little Bighorn

Compromise of 1877 ends Reconstruction

Phonograph invented by Edison

Anti-Socialist Law enacted in Germany

Greece declares war on Turkey

British-Zulu war

Pacific War

Garfield elected president in U.S.

Sitting Bull surrenders

Garfield, U.S. president, assassinated

Chinese Exclusion Act

Cleveland elected president in U.S.

British evacuate Sudan

Congo becomes possession of Belgium under King Leopold II

American Federation of Labor

Interstate Commerce Act



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

49

Timeline

1880

1880

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

Harrison elected president in U.S.

Van Gogh paints "Moulin de la Galette"

Catherine Minerva Bell

Atlanta Compromise proposed

Battle at Wounded Knee

McKinley Tariff

Sherman Silver Purchase Act

Triple Alliance renewed

"The Nutcracker" by Tchaikovsky

Cleveland reelected president in U.S.

Homestead Strike

Chinese - Japanese War

Republic of Hawaii declared

Pullman Strike

Cuban Revolution

McKinley elected president in U.S.

Peace of Constantinople

U.S. declares war on Spain

McKinley reelected president in U.S.

Boxer uprising and rebellion



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

50

Timeline

1900

1900

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

2020

2020

Commonwealth of Australia created

Roosevelt becomes president in U.S.

Morgan forms U.S. Steel

McKinley, U.S. president, assassinated

Coal strike in U.S.

Wright brothers' first flight

Russo-Japanese War

Special Theory of Relativity formulated by Albert Einstein

Panama canal built

NAACP formed

Taft becomes president in U.S.

Civil War in Honduras

Beginning of Turk-Italian War

Armistice ends Mexican Civil War

Wilson elected president in U.S.

Sixteenth Amendment

U.S. Federal Reserve System established

Seventeenth Amendment

Federal Reserve Act

Federal Trade Commission Created



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

51

Timeline

1910

1910

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

World War I

First transcontinental telephone call

Pancho Villa raids U.S.

Global influenza epidemic kills over 20 million people

War between Finland and U.S.S.R.

War between Brit., Indian, and Afghanistan

True structure of the Milky Way shown

Harding elected president in U.S.

Prohibition throughout U.S.

19th Amendment

Russian Civil War ends

In Paris the League of Nations formed

Fall of German mark

Mussolini forms Fascist government

Soviet states form the U.S.S.R.

Tutankhamen's tomb discovered

Miguel Primo de Rivera becomes dictator of Spain

Germany declares policy of passive resistance

Sigmund Freud: "The Ego and the Id"

Albanian Republic founded



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

52

Timeline

1920

1920

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

2020

2020

First elections in Italy under Fascism

Pan-American Treaty

Gandhi fasts for 21 days

Coolidge elected president in U.S.

Hitler reorganizes the Nazi Party

Unemployment Insurance Act enacted in Britain

Germany admitted to the League of Nations

Hirohito becomes Emperor of Japan

Trotsky expelled from Communist Party

Black Friday in Germany

First television broadcast

Hoover elected president in U.S.

"Great Depression" in the U.S.

Inter-American Treaty of Arbitration

"Black Friday" in U.S.

Revolution in Argentina

Britain abandons gold standard

"Star-Spangled Banner" written

Roosevelt becomes president in U.S.

Famine in U.S.S.R.



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

53

Timeline

1930

1930

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

Indian Congress declared illegal

Japan withdraws from League of Nations

Adolf Hitler appointed German Chancellor

21st Amendment repeals prohibition

The New Deal

U.S.S.R. admitted to League of Nations

Spanish Civil War

German troops occupy Rhineland

Amelia Earhart lost on Pacific flight

World War II

"Manhattan Project" began development of the A-bomb

Japanese attack on Pearl Harbor

Enrico Fermi (U.S.) splits the atom

Rationing begins in U.S. for WWII

D-Day

Allies evacuate troops from France

Shintoism abolished in Japan

Russians occupy Berlin

United Nations is formed

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

54

Timeline

1940

1940

1960

1960

1980

1980

2000

2000

2020

2020

Hiroshima and Nagasaki bombed by U.S.

New York is declared permanent UN headquarters

Power in Japan transferred from the Emperor to an elected assembly

Tennessee Williams:"A Streetcar Named Desire"

Gandhi assassinated

British railroads nationalized

Apartheid program established in South Africa

Britain recognizes Communist China

Korean War

22nd Amendment to the U.S. Constitution

Eisenhower elected president in U.S.

Britain produces atomic bomb

H-bomb tests in Pacific

U.S.S.R. Communist Party meets Congress

Segregation in public schools deemed illegal

Vietnam War

Nasser seizes Suez Canal

Japan admitted to United Nations

Israeli forces withdraw from Sinai Penninsula

First earth satellites launched



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

55

Timeline

1950

1950

1970

1970

1990

1990

2010

2010

International Atomic Energy Agency established

Jack Kerouac:"On the Road"

NASA established by U.S.

Boris Pasternak: "Dr. Zhivago"

European Common Market formed

Prince Charles becomes Prince of Wales

Printing strike in Britain

Hawaii becomes 50th state of the U.S.

Kennedy elected president in U.S.

Warsaw massacre

Joseph Heller: "Catch-22"

Cuban Missile Crisis

Kennedy, U.S. president, assassinated; Johnson takes over

Johnson elected president in U.S.

Zanibar declared a republic

Civil Rights Act

24th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

56

Index of Individuals

?
? -

Unnamed:  13, 36
?? -

Unnamed:  9, 18, 21, 38
Unnamed:  9, 18, 21, 38

??? -
Ann:  13, 20, 21, 30
Elizabeth:  12, 19, 21, 29
Mourning:  3, 21, 28
Parthenia:  9, 30
Sarah:  4, 19, 21, 28
Sarah:  5, 19, 21, 28

A
Armstrong -

Sallie:  8, 9, 18, 21, 39
Atkinson -

William:  16, 19-21, 43

B
Bailey -

G. W.:  7, 17, 21, 37
Bell -

Absilla:  4, 19, 21, 28
Allen Gunn:  6, 17, 21, 40
Ann:  3, 19, 21, 27
Ann:  4, 19, 21, 29
Arthur:  5, 20, 21, 31
Arthur:  12, 19, 21, 32
Arthur:  3, 4, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 28
Benjamin:  5, 20, 21, 31
Benjamin:  3, 17, 21, 35
Benjamin:  4, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 27
Benjamin:  15, 19, 21, 34
Bennet:  12, 19, 21, 32
Betsy (name: Elizabeth Bell):  4, 9, 10, 14, 18, 21, 37
Bythel:  5, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 31
Bythel R.:  15, 19-21, 40
Catey:  13, 20, 21, 33
Catherine Minerva:  15, 18, 21, 49
Dr. Charles Bailey:  14, 17, 21, 47
Charles Caldwell:  11, 14, 15, 18, 21, 42
Charlotte:  13, 20, 21, 33
David:  12, 19, 21, 32
Drewry:  3, 4, 17, 21, 35
Drewry Williams:  12, 19, 21, 45
Elisha:  4, 19, 21, 29
Eliza Jane:  12, 19, 21, 45
Elizabeth:  13, 20, 21, 35
Elizabeth (aka: Betsy Bell):  4, 9, 10, 14, 18, 21, 37
Elizabeth:  13, 20, 21, 34
Ellen:  12, 19, 21, 45
Emma Gene:  14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 46
Emma Gene:  14, 18, 21, 47
Esther:  4, 8, 17, 21, 36
Flora Adeline:  14, 17, 21, 47
Frederick:  5, 19, 21, 29

George Samandel:  7, 17, 21, 42
Henry:  13, 15, 16, 19-21, 34
Huldah Ann:  6, 17, 21, 39
James:  12, 19, 21, 32
James Allen:  12, 19, 22, 45
James Allen:  11, 18, 22, 40
James Miles Drew (aka: JMD Bell):  6, 17, 22, 40
Jarrot:  12, 19, 22, 32
Jesse Egbert:  3, 5, 13, 15, 17, 22, 34
JMD (name: James Miles Drew Bell):  6, 17, 22, 40
Joel Egbert:  4, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22, 38
Joel Egbert , Jr.:  11, 19, 22, 43
Joel Henry:  14, 15, 18, 22, 46
Joel Thomas:  7, 13, 14, 17, 22, 41
John:  3, 5, 7-11, 13-15, 17, 22, 29
John III:  8, 17, 22, 43
John Thomas:  5, 13, 15, 17, 22, 39
John Thomas:  14, 17, 22, 47
John Vincent:  12, 19, 22, 46
John , Jr.:  4, 7, 13, 17, 22, 35
Joseph:  5, 19, 22, 30
Joseph:  12, 19, 22, 32
Joshua:  5, 19, 22, 30
Joshua:  4, 19, 22, 29
Joshua Joseph:  3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 22, 27
Julius Edwin:  12, 19, 22, 47
Lillie:  12, 19, 22, 47
Lucy:  4, 19, 22, 29
Margaret:  13, 20, 22, 35
Margaret Ann:  15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 39
Marmaduke:  28
Marmaduke:  12, 15, 19, 22, 32
Marmaduke H.:  15, 19, 20, 22, 39
Marmaduke Norfleet:  13, 20, 22, 36
Martha Frances:  7, 17, 22, 42
Martha Miles:  7, 17, 22, 42
Mary Allen:  7, 8, 17, 22, 42
Mary Allen:  14, 17, 22, 47
Mary Augusta:  12, 19, 22, 44
Mary Pyrent:  3, 20, 22, 27
Mellona Edwards:  11, 19, 22, 43
Milly S.:  15, 19, 22, 34
Miranda Ann:  11, 18, 22, 42
Nancy:  13, 20, 22, 33
Newsom:  13, 19, 22, 32
Ninyon Oliver:  11, 18, 22, 41
Phereby:  5, 19, 22, 29
Reason Wright:  5, 20, 22, 30
Richard Guy Williams:  6, 7, 17, 22, 41
Richard Williams:  4, 10, 11, 18, 22, 37
Robert L.:  12, 19, 22, 43
Sally:  13, 20, 22, 33
Sarah:  12, 14, 15, 19, 22, 31
Sarah Elizabeth:  8, 18, 22, 39
Sarah Elizabeth:  5, 6, 8, 17, 18, 22, 39
Sarah Elizabeth:  14, 17, 23, 46
Sarah Etta:  12, 19, 23, 46
Sarah Williams:  7, 17, 23, 41
Shadrach:  4, 19, 23, 29
Thomas:  5, 19, 23, 30
Thomas Rader:  14, 18, 23, 45



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

57

Thomas S. J.:  13, 15, 17, 23, 43
Whitmal:  5, 12, 19, 23, 30
Whitmell:  13, 19, 23, 32
William:  3-5, 7-17, 23, 27
William:  5, 13, 20, 23, 31
William:  13, 19, 23, 32
William Henry:  11, 19, 23, 43
William Wesley:  13, 20, 23, 36
Winny:  13, 19, 23, 32
Zadoc Yelvington Xeres:  6, 10, 17, 18, 23, 40
Zadock:  4, 18, 23, 36
Zadok:  7, 17, 23, 41

Betsy -
 (name: Elizabeth Williams):  23, 24, 29

Blunt -
Ruth:  4, 26

Burrell -
Dicy:  9, 18, 23, 38

C
Chambers -

Eugenia:  11, 18, 23, 40
Cobb -

Susan Amanda:  16, 34

D
Dancy -

James:  13, 20, 23, 29
Davis -

???:  15, 18, 23, 44
Dickson -

Micajah Nicholas:  15, 19, 23, 30
Drew -

???:  5, 19, 23, 28
Dunnaway -

Fannie:  8, 17, 23, 38

E
Edwards -

William:  11, 31
Wilmoth:  11, 18, 23, 38

F
Farmer -

W.E.:  9, 18, 23, 37
Finch -

James:  6, 17, 23, 37
Fuqua -

Steven G.:  12, 19, 23, 41

G
Gardner -

David:  14, 18, 23, 45
Elizabeth:  14, 18, 23, 45
Martha Ann:  13, 17, 23, 38
Robert Lee:  14, 18, 23, 46
Thomas Cross:  14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 46

William Bell:  14, 18, 23, 45
William Young:  14, 18, 23, 39

Gunn -
Daniel Webster:  7, 17, 23, 38
Elizabeth:  7, 17, 23, 37
Elizabeth:  6, 7, 17, 23, 40
Martha Lee:  5, 17, 23, 36
Sallie:  10, 11, 18, 23, 37
Susan:  10, 11, 18, 23, 37
Rev. Thomas:  5, 30
Thomas:  7, 30

H
Hayes -

James:  28
Hearn -

Lawrence Henry:  16, 19, 20, 23, 34
Lucy Hall:  16, 19, 20, 23, 42

Henry -
Laura Virginia:  13, 14, 17, 23, 43
Lemeul:  13, 34
Minerva Catherine:  14, 18, 23, 43

J
Jones -

Ann:  3, 17, 23, 27
Richard:  3, 23, 26

K
Knight -

Peter:  4, 19, 24, 28

L
Lancaster -

Robert:  28
Lawrence -

???:  4, 19, 24, 28
Katherine:  4, 18, 24, 37

Ledbetter -
Elizabeth:  5, 20, 24, 29

M
McCracken -

Lucy Matilda:  6, 17, 24, 38
McGee -

Martin:  9, 18, 24, 37
McKenzie -

Elizabeth:  28
Esther:  33

Miles -
Martha:  5, 30
Martha:  7, 31

Milton -
John:  16, 33
Susan Amanda:  16, 19, 20, 24, 45
William Hall:  16, 19, 20, 24, 46
William Henry:  16, 19, 20, 24, 41



Bell Family Geneaology (c) 2002, Patrick A. Fitzhugh

58

N
Norfleet -

Absilla:  12, 19, 24, 30
Marmaduke:  12, 27
Phereby:  4, 19, 24, 28
Thomas:  4, 26

O
Orndorf -

Elizabeth:  10, 11, 18, 24, 37

P
Patterson -

Ella:  12, 19, 24, 42
Porter -

Alex (name: Alexander Bennett Porter):  8, 17, 24, 35
Alexander Bennett (aka: Alex Porter, Bennett Porter):  8,

17, 24, 35
Dewitt C.:  9, 18, 24, 41
Eppy Nedious Guion:  9, 18, 24, 39
Henry Atkinson:  9, 18, 24, 42
Jesse Bell:  5, 6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 24, 39
Joel Theophilus:  9, 18, 24, 43
John Alexander:  9, 18, 24, 40
Lucy Elizabeth:  9, 18, 24, 40
Martha Ann:  9, 18, 24, 40
Mary Jane:  9, 18, 24, 41
Richard Bennett:  9, 18, 24, 41
Sarah:  9, 18, 24, 43
William Benton:  8, 17, 24, 38

Powell -
Dewitt Williams:  10, 18, 24, 41
Eliza Jane:  6, 10, 17, 18, 24, 41
Eliza Jane:  6, 17, 24, 41
Emily Caroline:  10, 18, 24, 40
Leftrick Reynolds:  10, 18, 24, 43
Matthew:  32
Permelia Adeline:  10, 14, 18, 24, 41
Richard:  9, 28
Richard Rowell Ptolomy:  9, 10, 18, 24, 35
Susan Amanda:  10, 18, 24, 40
Tennessee Bell:  10, 18, 24, 43
Virginia Reynolds:  10, 18, 24, 42

Pritchard -
Rachel:  7, 17, 24, 39

R
Ruffin -

Anne:  14, 27
Anne:  15, 27

S
Scott -

Althea Iona:  10, 18, 24, 42
E. A.:  6, 7, 17, 24, 40
Elias:  30

Smith -
Arthur:  14, 27
Arthur:  15, 27
Drew:  14, 15, 19, 24, 28

Martha:  28
Martha:  15, 19, 24, 30
Winifred:  15, 19, 20, 24, 33

T
Turner -

Joshua:  7, 17, 24, 38

U
Unknown -

Unnamed:  12, 27
Unnamed:  3, 24, 26
Unnamed:  13, 15, 20, 24, 29

W
Walton -

Ann:  11, 32
Williams -

Elizabeth (aka: Betsy):  23, 24, 29
John:  3, 25, 27
Lucy:  3, 17, 25, 31
Mary:  25, 29
Milberry:  25, 29
Nancy:  25, 29
Rebecca:  11, 19, 25, 39

Wood -
Frances Pheobe:  6, 17, 25, 38

Woodard -
Lee:  12, 19, 25, 42


